1 09.02.15 en / 510
M9618
LED "POWER"
LED "BUS"
adjustment of
device address
ADR 10 and ADR 1
adjustment of

•	 2 analogue  Outputs	 0 ... 20 mA
•	 Nominal voltage UN:	 DC 24 V
	 Ordering Example
IL 5507.90	  /_ _ 0 	 DC 24 V
	 Auxiliary voltage
	 0:	 2 Outputs 0 ... 10 V
	 1:	 2 Outputs 0 ... 20 mA
	 2:	 2 Outputs -10 V ... +10 V
	 3:	 2 Outputs 4 ... 20 mA
	 0:	 CANopen-interface
		  no galvanic separation
	 1: CANopen-interface
		  galvanic separation
	 Type
	 Technical Data
Auxiliary Voltage
Auxiliary Voltage UH A1/A2:	 DC 24 V
Voltage range:	 0.85 ... 1.2 UN
Nominal consumption:	 < 2.0 W at DC 24 V
Output
Output:	 2, galvanic separation to bus and
	 supply voltage
Separating potentials:	 AC 350 Veff
Output current:	 0 ... 10 V
Output voltage:	 0 ... 20 mA
Burden:	 > 1 kΩ	 for 0 ... 10 V; -10V ... +10 V
		  < 500 Ω	 for 0 ... 20 mA; 4 ... 20 mA
Output voltage:	 < 10 mA	 for 0 ... 10 V; -10 V ... +10 V
Connection:	 2-wire screened
Resolution:	 12 bit
Accuracy:	 < ± 0.1 % of end of scale value
Temperature coefficient:	 < 0.01 % of max. scale value
Short circuit current / duration: 	 20 mA / ∞
CANopen interface
IL 5507.90/1_ _:	 acc. to ISO 11898-1, galvanic separation
Wiring:	 screened twisted pair
Transmission rate:	 settable 20 K bit/s, 125 K bit/s,
	 500 K bit/s, 1 M bit/s,
Max. length:	 20 K bit/s	 =		  2. 500 m
	 125 K bit/s =		  500 m
	 500 K bit/s	 =		  100 m
	 1 M bit/s	 =		  25 m
General Data
Nominal operating mode:	 continuous operation
Temperature range:	 0 ... + 60°C
EMC
Electrostatic discharge (ESD):	 8 kV (air)	 IEC/EN 61 131-2
HF irradiation:	 10 V	 IEC/EN 61 000-4-6
Fast transients
wires for power supply:	 2 kV	 IEC/EN 61 131-2
Fast transients
Analog output:	 0.25 kV	 IEC/EN 61 131-2
Interference suppression:	 Limit value class B	 EN 55 011
Degree of protection
Housing:	 IP 40	 IEC/EN 60 529
Terminals:	 IP 20	 IEC/EN 60 529
Enclosure:	 thermoplastic with VO behaviour
	 according to UL Subject 94
Mechanical
operating conditions:	   EN 61 131-2
Climate resistance:	 EN 61 131-2
Terminal designation:	 EN 50 005
Wire connection:	 2 x 2.5 mm2 solid or
	 2 x 1.5 mm2 stranded ferruled
	 DIN 46 228-1/-2/-3/-4
Wire fixing:	 Flat terminals with self-lifting